
ED 365 069

AUTHOR
TITLE
INSTITUTION

SPONS AGENCY

PUB DATE
CONTRACT
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

JOURNAL CIT

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

EC 302 694

Kupper, Lisa, Ed.
Directory of Organizations.
Interstate Research Associates, McLean, VA.; National
Information Center for Children and Youth with
Disabilities, Washington, DC.
Special Education Programs (ED/OSERS), Washington,
DC.

Sep 93
H030A00002
29p.
NICHCY, P.O. Box 1492, Washington, DC 20013-1492
(individual subscriptions free).
Reference Materials Directories/Catalogs (132)
Collected Works Serials (022)
NICHCY News Digest; v3 n3 Sep 1993

MF01/PCO2 Plus Postage.
Agencies; *Disabilities; Early Intervention;
Education Work Relationship; Financial Support;
*Information Sources; Legal Responsibility; Minority
Groups; *National Organizations; *Organizations
(Groups); *Parent Associations; *Professional
Associations; Special Education

This directory lists 96 organizations that provide
information, services, and/or referral to parents, educators, persons
with disabilities, and others concerned with disabilities.
Organizations are grouped according to their primary emphasis, as
follows: (1) general disability information; (2) information for
families; (3) legal rights and information; (4) early intervention;
(5) special education; (6) transition; (7) financial information and
assistance; and (8) minority concerns. Each category also includes
references to relevant organizations listed under a different
category. Each listing provides a short description of the
organization as well as name, address, and phone number/s. An index
of organizations lists each organization in alphabetical order.
(DB)

*

*
Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made

from the original document.
**************************::**,..,..******.e.****.A,.....A.,H....A.***********,..



Directory of
Organizations'

l'olume III. Number 3
Seplembei: 1993

NICHCY
News Digest

National Information Center for Children
and Youth with Disabilities

Washington, DC

US OCPAOITfraty air FIX/CATION
,fff ,,

oo, ,1 ,,,../ nt,

, easa,.. r.O.fl'.1U.

Uhis Directory of Organizations lists many oraaniza-
dons that provide information, services, and:or referral to
individuals in the disability field to parents. special edu-
cators and reaular educators. early interventionists. admin-
istrators. related services personnel, persons with disabili-
ties. and others. This directory is not a comprehensie list-
ina of organizations. We have selected those that operate
on a national level, many of whom will be able to put call-
ers in contact with reizional or local resources.

A short description of each organization's activities is
provided to help readers identify which resources are best
suited to their needs and concerns. The oraanizations are
urouped :Iccordina to their primary emphasis, as follows:
aenerai disability information; information for families: le-
ual rights and information: early intervention: special edu-
cation: transition: financial information and assistance: and
organizations addressing minority concerns. Of course.
many organizations have more than one purpose. makina
it difficult to classify them into one cateaory. Therefore,
readers w ill see a "See Also- box at the end of a particular
section: this refers them to orizanizations listed in other sec-
tions of the Directory. Fite Index oil paae 26 lists the name
of each organization described in this document and the
page number where it is described.

ihis directory is similar in format and intent to the di-
rector that the HEATH Resource Center (the clearinahouse

In keeping with the requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA), the organizations listed in this guide
must be accessible to individuals with hearing or speech dis-
abilities. For organizations that have a telephone line dedi-
cated to receiving calls via a Text Telephone (TT), you will
see the TT number specifically listed. If a TT is not listed,
individuals using a TT will need to contact the organization
by using the Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS). The
TRS 800 number for the caller is listed in local phone direc-
tories under the title "Telecommunications rketay Service."
To obtain TRS numbers by state, contact The National Insti-
tute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Infor-
mation Clearinghouse. Telephone: 1-800-241-1044 (voice);
1-800-241-1055 (TT).

on postsecondary education for individuals with disabili-
ties) disseminates. We have purposefully not included some
disability areas (e.a., accessibility, technology) in our di-
rectory, to aN, oid duplicatina HEATH's work. Therefore.
readers may find it useful to contact HEATH (listed on paae
21 ) and request a copy of the HEATII Resource Directory.

Due to limited space, this directory does not include
the names and addresses of the many organizations that
provide information and referral on specific disabilities
(c.a., Spina Bifida Ascociation of America, National Down
Syndrome Congress. .. : so on). If you are interested in
identiting and or contactine such aa oraanization, please
call NICHCY and we will be pleased to refer you to those
oraanizations dealina with the disability area of concern.
We also offer a List of National Toll-Free Numbers and
fact sheets or briefina papers on the following disabilities:
attention deficit disorder, autism. cerebral palsy. deafness.
Down syndrome, emotional disturbance. epilepsy, learning
disabilities, mental retardation, severe and/or multiple
disabilities, speech and lanauaae impairments. spina bifida,
traumatic brain injury, and visual impairments. Many
disabilit -specific oraanizations are listed on these mate-
rials.

Addresses and telephone numbers of oraanizations are
highly subject to chanae. If you have difficulty locating,
an oraanization listed herein, please contact NICHCY.

Table of Contents

General Disability Information 2

Organizations For Families 6

Legal Rights and Information 12

Early Intervention 14

Special Education 16

Transition 20

Financial Information and Assistance 23

Organizations Addressing Minority Concerns 25

Index



General Disability Information

ARCH National Resource Center for
Crisis Nurseries and Respite Care Services
Chapel Hill Training-Outreach Project
800 Eastowne Drive, Suite 105
Chapel Hill. NC 27514
(800) 473-1727 (Voice. toll-free)
(919) 490-5577 (Voice)

Resource Csefiel To: Crisis nurseries and respite care
providers. parents. advocates. caregivers

the mission of the Access to Respite Care and Help
(ARCH) National Resource Center is to provide support
to service providers throuch trainina, technical assistance.
evaluation, and research. The Center provides a central
contact point for the identification and dissemination of
relevant materials to crisis nursery and respite care
proarams. Numerous fact sheets and ceneral resource
sheets (includina state contact sheets( are a. ailable about

respite care and crisis nursery care.

Accreditation Council on Services fin- People with
Disabilities
8100 Professional Place. Suite 204
Landover. MD 20785
(301) 459-3191 (Voice)

Resource Usefitl To: Agencies serving mdliiduals with

disabilities

Che Accreditation Council provides trainina and consulta-
tion ser . ices tailored to the needs of service and support
aaencies. the focus of its trainina and consultation
sen ices is on helpina oraanizations to chance. de\ elop.
and build their capacity for supporting people w ith
disabilities. Training topics include a variety of service
and professional practice areas such as service plannina,

team buildina, and behavior intervention. The Council
also offers trainina and consultation to help orcanizations
to internally assess their service performance. The
Council makes available for purchase the Outcome Based

Pei:fOrmance leasures (1993), which are desianed.

among other things, to help support and service programs
and oreanizations determine the extent to which they are
assisting people to achieve outcomes in their lives.

Center for Children with Chronic Illness and Disability
Division of General Pediatrics and Adolescent Health
University of Minnesota
420 Delaware Street
Minneapolis. MN 55455
(612) 626-4032 (Voice;
(612) 624-3939 (TT)

Resource Befit/ To: Families: health, education, and
social services professionals: advocates

The Center for Children with Chronic Illness and Disabil-
ity is dedicated to the study and promotion of psycholoai-
cal and social well-being of children with chronic illness
and disabilities and their families. the Center: (1)
conducts research to better understand resilience and
social competence acars the childhood life span; (2)
provides trainina for health. education, and social service
professionals on resiliency and competenc in children
with disabilities; leaal and policy issues; financina and
insurance concerns for children and their families; and the
special needs of children of color and their families: and
(3) disseminates accessible translations of the most
current research available.

The Center has three publications: Children's Health
Issues, which details the most current thinkina on resil-
ience, ethnicity, and caregivina of children at risk in our
society: Children:s Health BrieJS, which publishes sinale
articles that define the environment, raise questions,
identify strateaies, or provide clarification of issues
critical to providina care for children and their families;
and Springboard, which is the Center's newsletter.

Center for Human disAbilities
George Mason Universit
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 993-3670 (Voice. FT)

Resource Llyefiel To: Special educators, rclated sen.i(vs
providers, special education administrators. parents.
policvnzakers

Me Center for Human disAbilities (CHd). a part of the
Graduate School of Education of Georae Mason Univer-

sity, is an interdisciplinary campus-based oraanization that
focuses on externally-funded activities related to improv-
ina the lives and productivity of persons with disabilities.
The Center engages in technology-related and other
projects, includina: policy analysis for local, state. and

national needs; research and development; and technical
assistance to professionals and parents. Major areas of
emphasis include assistive and instructional technoloay,
early childhood education. and severe disabilities.

3



Child and Adolescent Service System Program
Technical Assistance Center
Georgetown Universit)
2233 Wisconsin Avenue NAV., Suite 215
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 338-1831 (Voice)

Resource Lisefid To: Mental health service providers.

The Child and Adolescent Service Sstem Program
(CASSP) seeks to demonstrate improved state and local
systems of care `.'or children an-I adolescents with (or at
risk for developing) severe mental, behavioral, or erno-
tional disorders. CASSP assists states and communities
through a Federal CASSP grant program; research and
training activities; and technical assistance through the
CASSP Technical Assistance (TA) Center.

The CASSP TA Center emphasizes the de\elopment of
systems of care for children and their families, commu-
nity-based service approaches, cultural competence,
services for special populations of high-risk youth, and
strategies for financing services. Service providers and
families interested in finding out about ser ices in their
state for children and adolescents who have serious
emotional disturbances can contact the Center. The)- will
he put in touch with the CASSP Coordinator for their state
or \\ ith someone W, h o can inform them about state or local
services for children and adolescents with a serious
emotional disturbance.

Clearinghouse on Disability Information
Office of Special Education and Rehabilitathe Ser. ices
(OSERS)
Room 3132, Switzer Building
330 C Street S.W.
Washington, DC 20202-2514
(202) 205-8241 (Voice TT)

Resource Lisefill To: Individuals with disabilities,
families, agencies. iiiibrmation mvviders and others

Elle Clearinghouse on Disabilit) information responds to
inquiries on a wide range of topics. particularly in the
areas of Federal funding for programs serving people w ith
disabilities. Federal legislation atThcting the disabilit)
community, and Federal programs benefiting people with
disabilities. The Clearinghouse refers inquirers to appro-
priate sources of information. The Clearinghouse also
distributes a quarterly newsletter, OSERS News in Print.
and other publications such as Pocket Guide to Federal
He.ip.fi)r Individuals with Disabilities, Summary ol
Existing Legislation Affecting Persons with Disabilitio,
and InloPac (an employment guide for people w ith
disabilities). All services of the Clearinghouse are
pros ided free of charge.

Council fbr Exceptional Children (CEO
1920 Az)ciation Drive
Reston. VA 22091 -1589
(703) 620-3660 (Voice TT)

Resource Useliil To: Teachers. administrators. students,
parents. related services personnel, and others working
with individuals with disabilities and those wlw cire gifted

The Council for Exceptional Children (CEC) is the largest
international professional organization committed to
improving educational outcomes for individuals with
exceptionalities. To this end, CEC provides continuous
opportunities to advance professional growth and to share
new knowledge and skills through an annual convention,
topical conferences, symposia, academies, and work-
shops. CEC's 17 di\ isions provide additional focus to a
wide variety of aspects of special education. Each
division develops professional programs and publications
geared to respond to areas of particular need and special-
ization.

The CFC Information Center responds to thousands of
requests for information on disability and giftedness each
month. As a major publisher of special education litera-
ture. CEC also makes a comprehensive publications
catalogue available semiannually. Membership journals
such as TEACHING Exceptional Children and Excep-
tional Children provide a wealth of information on the
latest teaching strategies, research, resources, and special
education news. For membership and renewal informa-
tion, call (800) 845-6232.

Disability Statistics Program Information Service
Institute for Health and Aging
Universit) of California, San Francisco
N 631Y, Box 0612
San Francisco, CA 94143-0612
,415) 788-8916 (Voice TT)

Resource Usefiil To: Families, students. reseawhers

The Disabilit) Statistics Program Information Service
provides stltistical infbrmation on a wide \ ariet) of topics
concerning disabilit) in the United States. The Disabilit)
Statistics Program Liformation Ser\ 'ce has the most
recent published sources of statistiLdi data on disabilit).
including such products as Disability Statistics Reports
and DisabilitY Statistics Abstracts. Data cover:
demography; epidemiology; health services use, costs.
and coverage; employment and earnings; and social
services and benefits. Data are also available on the
follow ing national programs: vocational rehabilitation:
Medicaid and Medicare; \ eterans programs; Social
Securit) (SSDI and SSI); and special education.



ERIC Clearinghouse on Disabilities and Gifted
Education
Council for Exceptional Chiislren (CEC)
1920 Association Drive
Reston, VA 22091
(703) 264-9474 (Voice)
(703) 620-3660 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Teachers. administrators,
policvmakers, parents, researchers, students

Housed at the Council for Exceptional Children (CEC),
the ERIC Clearinghouse on Disabiliti..:s and Gifted
Education gathers and disseminates educational inforn.a-
tion on all disabilities and on giftedness across all age
levels. As part of the ERIC network, the clearinehouse
acquires, selects, abstracts, and indexes the professional
literature on disabilities and giftedness for the ERIC
database. The clearinghouse also develops publications,
including digests, research syntheses, and biblioeraphies;
provides information users with references and referrals;
and runs custom computer searches of the ERIC and
Exceptional Child Education Resources (ECER) data-
bases.

,Vational Clearinghouse on Family Support and
Children's Mental Health
Portland State University
P.O. Box 751
Portland, OR 97207-0751
(800) 628-1696 (Voict, toll-free)
(503) 725-4040 (Voice, local)
(503) 725-4165 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Professionals, jamilies whose
children have behavioral or emotional disorders

This research and training center clearinghouse provides
information and referral for parents, professionals. and
policymakers. The main focus of the clearinghouse is on
addressing children's mental, emotional, and behavioral
disorders. Available resources include a series of free fact
sheets and state resource files. Numerous publications are
available as well, including National Directory of Organi-
zations Serving Children and YOuth with Emotional and
Behavioral Disorders. A publications list is available
upon request.

National Council on Disability (NCD)
1331 F Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-1107
(202) 267-3846 (Voice)
(202) 267-3232 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Policvmakers. individuals with
disabilities

The National Council on Disability is an independent
federal agency led by 15 members who are appointed by
the President and confirmed by the U.S. Senate. The
overall purpose of the National Council is to promote
policies, programs, practices, and procedures that guaran-
tee equal opportunity to all individuals with disabilities,
regardless of the nature or severity of the disability; and to
empower individuals with disabilities to achieve eco-
nomic self-sufficiency, independent living, and inclusion
and integration into all aspects of society.

National Easter Seal Society
230 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 726-6200 (Voice)
(312) 726-4258 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Organizations. Easter Seal affiliates.
individuals

The National Easter Seal Society provides services that
include comprehensive medical oc vocational rehabilita-
tion., technological assistance, recreation, equipment
loans, public education, advocacy, and programs for the
prevention and treatment of disabling conditions. The
Society, acting as headquarters for the federation of 160
local and state organizations, conducts national public
awareness campaigns, disseminates information, and
advocates on behalf of people with disabilities. To find
out about Easter Seal programs and services, you can
either consult your local telephone directory for the
location of an Easter Seal affiliate near you, or call the
national headquarters, which will refer you to your local
affiliate.

NatThnal Information Center for Children and Youth
with Disabilities (NIGICY)
P.O. Box 1492
Washington, DC 20013
(800) 999-5599 (Voice/TT, toll-free)

Resource Uselid To: Parents, educators, .service
providers, individuals with disabilities

NICIICY can provide parents, professionals, and others
with information and referral on issues of concern to
children and youth with disabilities and their families.
This includes information on specific disabilities, early
intervention, special education, related services, transition



plannina, and a host of other disability issues. Numerous
free publications are available, including Disability Fact
Sheets. State Resource Sheets (useful for identifying
resources within each state), Transition Summary and
News Digest issue briefs, arid Parent Guides. NICHCY
also has many publications in Spanish. A publications list
is available upon request.

National Information Clearinghouse (NIC' for Infants
with Disabilities and Life-Threatening Conditions
Center for Developmental Disabilities
University of South Carolina
Columbia, SC 29208
(800) 922-9234, ext. 201 (Voice/TT)

Resource Useful To Families, service providers

The primary goal of the NIC is to provide useful informa-
tion to suppnrt families in the care of their infants with
disabilities. Information specialists at the N1C respond to
individual requests and assist families in accessina
services such as parent support and training, advocacy,
health care, financial resources, early intervention, child
protective services, and lega. and other information
resources. The NIC produces and disseminates materials
including bibliographies, fact sheets, and articles on topics
related to the care of. and services available to, infants
with disabilities and their families Information materials
are available in En..lish, Spanish, and alternative formats.

National Institute on Disability and Rehabilitation
Research (NIDRR)
330 C Street S.W.
Washinaton. DC 20202
(202) 205-9151 (Voice)
(202) 205-9136 (TT)

Resource C'seful To: Professionals. administrators,
rehabilitation specialists

Part of the U.S. Department of Education in the Office of
Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, NIDRR
provides leadership and support for a national and interna-
tional proaram of comprehensive and coordinated re-
search on thc .ehabilitation of individuals with disabili-
ties. NIDRR's mission also encompasses the dissemina-
tion of information concernina developments in rehabili-
tation procedures, includina methods and devices which
can improve the lives of people of all ages with physical
and mental disabilities, especially those with severe
disabilities. One of the most important aspects of research
supported by NIDRR is that it helps to assure the integra-
tion of persons with disabilities into independent and
semi-independent community life. NIDRR funds the
National Rehabilitation Information Center (NARIC; and

\BLEDATA (a database on assistive devices), which are
described on page 21. and publishes Rehab Brief a digest
of research information on various topics.

National Maternal and Child Health Clearinghouse
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 600
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 821-8955, extension 254 or 265

Resource Usefid To: Professionals. educators,
policymakers. legislators..families

The clearinghouse distributes current pubiicauons on
maternal and child health and human genetic issues.
Publications cover such topics as pregnancy, nutrition,
special health needs, chronic illness, and disabilities. A
Publications Catalog is available from the clearinghouse.
Many items are free; for others, there is a charge. This
information is specified in the catalog. While most of the
publications are written for a professional audience, the
clearinahouse welcomes calls from the general public and
can provide referral to other oraanizations and sources of
assistance.

National Organization on Rare Disorders (NORD)
100 Rt. 37
P.O. Box 8923
New Farfield, CT 06812-1783
(800) 999-6673 (Voice, toll-free)
(203) 746-6518 (Voice, local)
(203) 746-6927 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Parents, professionals

NORD acts as a clearinghouse, providing callers with
information about thousands of rare disorders and brina-
ing families with similar disorders toaether for mutual
support. NORD also promotes research, accumulates and
disseminates information about orphan drugs and devices.
provides technical assistance to newly organized support
groups, and educates the general public and medical
professionals about diagnosis and treatment of rare
disorders. NORD's "Rare Disease Database" is accessible
via a computer with modem on CompuServe. Sinale
written copies of disease information are available
through a literature order form.



Office of Special Populations
National Center for Research in Vocadonal Education

'niversit of Illinois Site
345 Education 13uilding
1310 South 6th Street
Champaign. II_ 61820
(217) 3334)807 (Voice)

Resource tiveful To: ()culunzal alit/ spccral edueawrs.

(hininn.strators

'The Office of Special Populations ( formeri Technical
Assistance for Special Populations Program, IASPP )

Norks nationall to increase ocational program accessi-

bility. quality, and availability for youth and adults from

special populations. The Office of Special Populations

conducts the following serv;res and actis ides: (I) publica-

tion and production of papers and monographs, and

presentations at conferences: (2) resource and referral

service: (3) initiation and support of networks and profes-

sionals: (4) promotion of exemplan programs and adop-

tion of model practices: and (5) collaboratise activities
with state and national organiiations. These actis ities

target all special populations in socadonal education.
including individuals ss ith disabilities. A list of publica-

tions is available upon request.

Accent on Information (.40I)
Gillurn Road and Iligh Drise
P.(). Box 700
13loomington. 11. 61702
309 1 378-2961 ( Voice)

See Also:

Association for Persons with Severe Handicaps

(TASK paae 7

Beach Center on Families and Disability, page 7

CAPP Natienal Parent Resource Center, page 7

DIRECT LINK for the Disabled, paae 8

Federation for Children with Special Needs, page 8

Federation of Families for Children's Mental Health,

page 8

National Center for Youth with Disabilities, page 21

Parent Care, page 10

Parents Helpina Parents, page 10

Organizations for Families

Resource 1...sz.://il To: Individuals I% ith d/Sahdi/. families.
prolessionals. AC/11(V providers

CCENT on Information is a computerind retries al

s,s stem containing information on products and devices

which assist persons with physical disabilities. Also

as ailable is other how-to information on such topics as:

eating. bathing, grooming, clothing, furniture, home

management, toilet care. sexualits, mobilit. and commu-

nication. Eor a nominal charge, a search of AOrs data-

base is made on the caller's topic of interest. Callers then
receke up to 50 of the most recent citations for eaci,

search. A01 has two sister services: (1) ,1CCENT wi

Living Alagaz-uw. and (2) ACCEN Special Publications.

which publishes and distributes a sariet.s of books of

interest to persons with disabilities, along with a litk er's

Guide that lists equipment des ices to assist persons with

disabilities in dail lis ing actis ides.

Access/Abilities
P.O. Box 458
Mill Valle. CA 94942
(415) 388-3250 (Voice)

Resource (\(.1id To. Families. individual\ with
professumals. service providers

Access Abilities is a consulting. probiem-sok ing firm

dedicated to tindina resources for a better life be ond

functionalit and independence. 1.ocal as well as national

and international resources arc available. rhis oreaniza-

tion can provide information about accessible travel
opportunities. aids and appliances, sports and recreation

proarams. aood-looking clothina that really tits. shopping.

and other customized services. It also offers consultina

services concernina architectural barriers and accessibil-



Association for the Care of Children's Health
7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 300
Bathesda, MD 20814
(301) 654-6549 (Voice)

Resource Useful To: Health prokssionals, parents,
educators

The Association for the Care of Children's lIcalth (ACC11)
is a multidisciplinary oreanization dedicated to improving
the ways in which the health care community responds to
the unique emotional and developmental ikeds of children.
ACCH sponsors an annual conference for health care
providers and consumers, as well as a Parent Network
Meeting,.

Resources available from ACCH include books for adults;
biblioeraphies and directories; patient and family educa-
tion brochures; film3 and videotapes; and resources for
children. ACCH also publishes: (1) Children's Health
Care, a quarterly research journal; (2) Family Centered
Care Network, a tri-annual newsletter for parents and
professionals about family-centered care; (3) ACCH
News, a bimonthly newsletter for members; (4) the
ACCH Advocate, a biannual maaazine-style journal with
special feature articles and case studies; and an annual
Membership and Resource Directory.

Association for Persons with Severe Handicaps (TASH)
11201 Greenwood Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98113
(206) 361-8870 (Voice)
(206) 361-0113 (TT)

Resource Usefid TO: Parents. advocates, educaton, other
professioitals

The Association for Persons with Severe Handicaps
(TASH) is concerned about all services to individuals with
severe and profound disabilities. .1-ASH advocates for
comprehensive. high-qualit., inclusive education and
habilitative services; disseminates research findings and
practical applications for education and habilitation;
encourages efrective use and sharing of experience and
expertise; and supi,orts those actively involved in making
the promise of quality education and services a realit..

TASH publishes a monthl. Newsletter and the quartet
Journal of the Association.fOr Persons with Severe
Handicaps (JAS11). A bibliography of special interest to
parents of children with severe disabilities is available
from LASH and includes reference materials on advocac.,
recreation, and self-help skills development. Requests for
information and referral are answered b. 'IASI l's Infor-
mation Department. and a publications and price list can
he requested. TAS11 also maintains a parent-to-parent
network for putting inquirers in touch with parents w ith

similar concerns, and maintains a register of professional
contact people for assistance on specific problems.

Beach Center on .7amilies and Disability
University of Kansas
3111 Haworth Hall
Lawrence, KS 66045
(913) 864-7600 (Voice TT)

Resource Usefid To: Families, individuals with
disabilities. service providers, professionals

The Beach Center on Families and Disability enuaaes in
research, trainine, and dissemination of information
relevant to families who have members with developmen-
tal disabilities or serious emotional disturbances. The
Beach Center's Families and Disability Newsletter is
published three times a year. A descriptive brochure, the
newsletter, and a cataloeue listine many of the Center's
publications are available free of charee upon request.

CAPP National Parent Resource Center
Federation for Children with Special Needs
95 Berkeley Street, Suite 104
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 482-2915 (Voice.TT)
(800) 331-0688 (Toil-free in MA)

Resource Useful To: Parents. health agencies
departments. other agencies

The CAPP National Parent Resource Center (NPRC) is a
parent-run resource system designed to further the goals
of family-centered, comrr-.:nity-based, comprehensive,
and coordinated systems of health care for children with
special needs and their families.

The NPRC (1) supports and develops eftective parent
professional liaison and collaboration at all levels of
health care (individual child, program, and policy at State,
regional, and national levels); (2) identifies parent priori-
ties and provides technical assistance and training to
parents and parent leaders to enhance their leadership
capabilities: (3) prepares written materials, trainine
packages. workshops, and presentations for parents and
professionals on health care financing, special education,
parent-professional collaboration, and other topics; and
(4) provides technical assistance to Parent Training and
information (PT1) projects, health aszencies, and other
parent projects.

7



Courage Center
3915 Golden Valley Road
Golden Valley, MN 55422
(612) 588-0811 (Voice)
(612) 520-0520 (Voice)
(612) 520-0401 (Tf)

Resource Useful To: Persons with disabilities, parents

Courage Center is a nonprofit organization providing
rehabilitation and :ndependent living services for children
and adults with physical disabilities and speech, hearing.
and vision impairments. Many of the 70 programs are
offered throughout MN, WI, ND, SD, and IA; ethers are
available nationally, including ham radio and the transi-
tional living program called Courage Residence.

Services are offered in the, following broad areas: ( I )
medical rehabilitation and education; (2) camping at the
two residential camps in Minnesota; (3) vocational
services; (4) sports and recreation; and (5) transitional
rehabilitation at Courage Residence and others. Literature
describing Courage Center's programs is available at no
charge. Courage Center publishes a newsletter called
Meeting Ground (principally for parents of children with
disabilities). Subscriptions are free.

DIRECT LINK for the Disabled, Inc.
P.O. Box 1036
Solvana, CA 93464
(805) 688-1603 (Voice.'TT)

P.esource Useful To: Families. individual.s with
disabilities, service providers

DIRECT LINK is a public benefit organization that
provides information and resources for any disability-
related question. Responses are given over the phone or
with a printed report. Special care is taken to find the
closest local organization that meets the individual's
specific needs. The LINKUP database contains over
11.000 organizations, including independent living
centers, employment programs, support groups, device
assessment centers, financial assistance programs, govern-
ment offices, local affiliates of national organizations,
community information centers, and agencies offering
direct services to persons with disabilities and their
families.

Family Resource Center on Disabilities
20 East Jackson Boulevard, Room 900
Chicago, IL 60604
(800) 952-4199 (Voice, toll-free)
(312) 939-3513 (Voice, local)
(312) 939-351) (TT)

Resource Usefi:I To: Parents. professionals

The Family Resource Center on Disabilities (formerly the
Coordinatina Council for Handicapped Children) is a
coalition of parent and professional organizations that
educates and trains parents and professional: on special
education riahts. Its information and referral service
responds to mail and telephone requests for assistance,
information, training, and support services.

FRCD publishes manuals (such as How to Organize an
Effective Parent/Advocacy Group and Move Bureaucra-
cies; How to Get Services by Being Assertive; and Spe-
cial Education Manual), pamphlets (such as Does Your
Child Have Special Education Needs? and How to
Participate Effectively in Your Child's IEP Meeting).
factsheets. and a monthly newsletter.

Federation for Children with Special Needs
95 Berkeley Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 482-2915 (VoiceiTT)
(800) 331-0688 (Toll-free in MA)

Resource Useful To: Parents, professionals

The Federation provides a number of services to families
of children with special needs. Included in these services
are information and referral, training, and education and
support groups. The Federation is also the headquarters
for TAPP (Technical Assistance for Parent Programs).
described on page I I, and CAPP (Collaboration Amona
Parents and Health Professionals), described on page 7.

Federation of Families for Children!c Mental Health
1021 Prince Street
Alexandria, VA 22314-2971
(703) 684-7710 (Voice)

Resource Useful 7b: Parents. professionals

The Federation is a national parent-run oraanization
focused or the needs of children and youth with emo-
tional, behavioral, or mental disorders and their families.
Among the Federation's chief goals are to provide infor-
mation about and engage in advocacy regarding research.
prevention, early intervention, family support, education,
transition services, and other services needed by these
children and .outh and their families. Publications,
including All Systems Failure, are available.

9



National Coalition for Parent Involvement in Education
(NCPIE)
1201 16th Street N.W., Room 810
Washington, DC 20036
(800) 999-5599 (VoicerlT toll-free)

Resource Useffil To: Educational otganizations,
professionals

NCPIE is a membership coalition dedicated to the devel-
opment of family/school partnerships in schools through-
out the United States. It serves as an advocacy coalition
for parent involvement issues and provides a forum for
national organizations to share information regarding
parent involvement in education. Because NCPIE mem-
bership includes the major education associations and
advocacy aroups in the country, it is able to present
information about a broad range of training, publications,
and other services that are available to promote comrnu-
nity involvement, family education, family support, and
school/ family partnerships. NCPIE has published A
Guide to Parent Involvement Resources (available through
the National Council for Citizens in Education, see
description in next column), which is designed for par-
ents, teachers, school administrators, and parent and
community groups to identify a wealth of resources and
services available from NCP1E member organizations.

National Coalition of Title I Chapter I Parents
Edmonds School Building
9th & D Street N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 547-9286 (Voice)

Resource Useliil To: Parents

This coalition is a "grassroots" organization committed to
making the needs of educationally disadvantaged children
a part of the national agenda. The coalition was formed in
response to the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
of 1965, Title I (Public Law 89-10). The organization
provides a bimonthly newsletter, national and regional
inservice training conferences, and on-site technical
assistance workshops. It also provides a variety of
information and training services designed to link parents
with national and community resources devoted to
children.

National Committee for Citizens in Education
Helpline/Clearinghouse
900 2nd Street N.E., Suite 48
Washington, DC 20002-3557
(800) NET-WORK (Voice, toll-free)
(202) 408-0447 (Voice, local)
(800) I.EA-YUDA (Spanish helpline)

Resource Useful To: Parents, educators, administrators,
community members, others.

NCCE is a parentlprofessional advocacy organization
involved in improving the quality of public schools
through increased public involvement. It operates a
computerized clearinghouse of school-related information
and publications and provides information, guidance, and
support to families on their rights and responsibilities in
the public schools. The toll-free helpline is avqilable
10:00-5:00 (EST). English and Spanish counselors are
available.

National Information System (NIS)
for Vietnam Veterans and Their Families
Center for Developmental Disabilities
Columbia, SC 29208
(800) 922-9234, ext. 401 (Vc.iceITT)

Resource Use.ful Vietnam Veterans and their.families

The National Information System for Vietnam Veterans
and Their Families (NIS) is a national information and
referral system. Responding to each request are informa-
tion specialists trained to assist families of Vietnam
Veterans who have children with disabililies or special
health care needs. NIS helps families to identify, under-
stand, and access services available to them. The NIS
also produces and disseminates factsheets about disabili-
ties and health conditions common to the children of
Vietnam Veterans and advocacy -oriented "Ilow to" issues.
The NIS is funded by the Agent Orange Class Assistance
Program.

National Parent Network on Disabilities
1600 Prince Street #115
Alexandria, VA 22314-2836
(703) 684-6763 (Voice/)

Resource Useful To: Parents, parent groups, educators,
other professionals

The National Parent Network on Disabilities (NPND) is a
nonprofit organiz.ation dedicated o improving the lives of
children, youth, and adults with disabilities and their
families. NPND is the first national-level umbrella

9



oraanitation desianed to unite individual parents, family
members, arassroots parents' aroups, statew ide parent
centers, and coalitions from across the nation.

NPND's aoals focus on consolidatina, coordinatina,
communicatina, disseminating, mediatina, and athocatina
on behalf of the needs of people with disabilities and their
families. It also set:\ es as a national information, referral,
and resource center and fosters the growth of parents
throuah sharing the experience, strenath, and hope of
other parents who have worked throuah the system.

Amonu some of the services that NPND currently pro-
\ ides arc: leuislatk e representation, reference and rfer-
ral, national conferences, outreach to parents, materials
development and distribution, and a database to link
parents to local, state, reaional, national, and/or interna-
tional services.

Parent Care
9041 Colaate Street
Indianapolis, IN 46268-1210
(317) 872-9913 (Voice)

Resource Uselitl To- Pamirs. perinatal professionals.
advocates

Parent Care ( formerly Parents of Premature and I Huh-
Risk Infants, Inc.) was established in 1982 by a aroup of
parents and professionals to provide a national focal point
for information. referral. and support for families of
infants who require special care at birth. The aoals are to
support families with critically ill newborns, to encouraue
communication between parents and perinatal profession-
als, to initiate and support parent support groups, to
facilitate networking between parent support groups and
health care auencies, and to enhance public awareness of
the special needs of families of premature and high-risk
infants.

Parent Care publishes a quarterly newsletterVews Brief
which is a benefit of membership. It also publishes a
resource directory \\ hich lists support groups throughout
the country, and reviews hooks and other materials in this
field. There is a small charge for some materials.

Parents Helping Parents:
The Parent-Directed Family Resource Center

Or Children with Special Needs
535 Race Street, Suite 140
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 281,1-5010 (Voice)

Resource Usend To: Parents, prolessionals. .c elt=help
support groups serving children with special needs

Parents Helping Parents (PI1P) is a comprehensive family
resource center and Parent Training Information Center.
By strenathening families and professionals. the Center
endeavors to help children with special needs receive the
love, hope, respect, and sen ices they need to achieve
their full potential. PIIP runs the National Center on
Parent-Directed Family Resource Centers with fundinu
from the U.S. Department of I lealth and I Iuman Services,
Bureau of Maternal and Child Health.

PI1P provides Win !nation, such as a library, newsletter,
resources, and referrals; support, includina parent-to-
parent matches, sibling fun days. and over 20 specialty
groups; and training on individual education programs
(IEPs), supplemental security income (SSI), and more!
Specific projects include developing manuals and pro-
aram packets, conductina regional conferences and
workshops on a national level, and providing technical
assistance to emerging Family Resource Centers. Indi-
viduals interc';ted in starting a family resource center can
contact the National Center on Parent-Directed Family
Resource Centers at (800) 397-9827 (toll- free). All other
callers would use the telephone number listed above.

Parent Training and Information (PTI) Centers

Resource Usefid To: Parents and.fantilies

Parent Trainina and Information (PTI ) centers exist in
each state to assist parents of infants, children, and y outh
with disabilities. Although the activities of the PT1s vary
from state to state, typically parents receie training
individually and in groups to understand their riahts under
federal and state law and to develop skills to enable them
to be effective members of the team planning an appropri-
ate educational program for their child. Speakers and
workshops are often scheduled to address parents' rights
and responsibilities in special education, communication
skills, transition from school to independent living,
integration of students with disabilities, networking,
advocacy, and parent! professional partnerships. Many
PT1s have lending libraries, publish newsletters, and make
other materials available to families. -1-o find out about
the P11 for your state, you can either call N ICI ICY at
1-800-999-5599. or contact the Technical Assistance for
Parent Programs ( IA PP) at (617) 482-2915. 1APP is
described on the next page.

10



Technical Assistance for Parent Programs (TAPP)
ederation fOr Children ith Special Needs

95 lierkele Street. Suite 104
Boston. NIA 02116
(617)482-2915 f Voice: 1-11

Resource 1...s(:fill To: Parent Training and Information
PTI) Cenwrv. parent groups. parents

l'he Indi iduals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEAL
the federal special education law. establishes a grant
program to support organized parent-to-parent efforts.
l'he purpose of these programs, known as Parent fraining
and IntOrmation PII) Centers (see description on page
11). is to enable parents to participate more effecti el
with professionals in meeting the educational needs of
children with disabilities.

Hie TAPP Project represents an important initiathe in our
nation's efforts to 0.01111 the promise of the IDEA and
fundamental principles about the rights and potential of
children with disabilities and their families. Ihe 1 PP

Project's prirnary responsibilit\ is to serve the P lIs who
are currentl funded under IDEA. Grassroots groups in
urban and rural settings are served through the de% eloping
Experimental PTI Project InitiatiNe. PTIs seeking special-
ized help in the areas of Transition and Supported Em-
ployment are served through the SEPTAIA Project.
Parent organizations and groups meeting specific criteria
set forth in IDEA w ishing to establish a program under
this grant authorit ma also receke assistance through
(APP.

See Also:

Center for Children with Chronic Illness and
Disability, page 2

Child and Adolescent Service System Program
(CASSP), page 3

Head Start, page 14

National Center for Youth with Disabilities, page 21

National Clearinahouse on Flmily Support and
Children's Mental Health, page 4

National Easter Seal Society, page 4

National Information Center for Children and Youth
with Disabilities (NICHCY), page 4

National Organization on Rare Disorders, page f

Rural Institute on Disabilities, paae 19

Scottish Rite Centers, page 15

Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children, page 24

University Affiliated Proarams, page 24



Legal Rights and Information

('enter fOr Law and Education
955 Massachusetts A\ enue
Cambridge, MA 02139
( 6 17) 876-6611 (Voice IT)

Resource To: .Idvocates (working with low-
inCOMe students and families)

l'he Center for Law and Education provides support
services on education issues to advocates working on
behalf of low-income students and parents. Its mission is
to take a leadership role in improving, the quality of public
education for low-income students throughout the nation
and to enable low-income communities to address their
own public education problems effectively.

rho Center is part of a nationwide network of support
centers funded by the Legal Services Corporation to
provide specialized legal assistance to legal ser\ ices
program staff members and members of pro hono panels
who represent eligible clients. Center acti \ ities include:
advice and collaboration on cases, publications, training,
litigation, and assisting parent and student invok ement in
education. Publications include a quarterly newsletter that
reports on legal developments in the field and several
resources for special education advocates, such as Educa-
tional Rights of Children with DisabiliUes: .1 Primer tor
Adtvciues.

Children's Defense Fund (('DP)
25 E Street NAV
Washington. 1.X.' 20001
(202)628-8787 (Voice)

ResollIVe S(1111 To Individuals and orgainzatums
oncerned with the iielfare of clUldren

Ihe Children's Defense Fund exists to provide a strong
and effective \ ()ice for all children of America who cannot
ote. lobby, or speak for themselves. Particular attention

is paid to the needs of poor or minority children and those
ho ha\e disabilities. Hie goal of CM' is to educate the

nation about the needs of children and to encourage
preventi \ e investment in children before they get sick.
drop cut of school. suffer famil, breakdown. or get into
trouble.

CM is a national organization \\ ith roots in communities
all across America. 1he main office is in Washington.
DC, \\ ith state offices in MN. OIL and IX. and local
projects in Marboro County, SC, the District of-Columbia.
Cleveland-Cuyahoga County, 011. and in New York Cits
CM' has developed collaborative projects with groups
and volunteers in many other s..ates as 1kell.

Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund
(DREDI.)
2212 Sixth Street
Berkeley, CA 9471()
(510) 644-2555 (Voice)
(510) 644-2629 ('FI.)

Resource Useful T): Lawyers. parents. advocates, and
others interested in legal infOrmation on disabilities and
tlze ADA

DREDF is a national nonprofit organization run primarily by
persons with disabilities to achieve the goals of the disability
rights movement. It monitors legislative and educational
efforts and conducts training and research programs.
DREDF has been ver: active in the training of persons with
disabilities and their families in the application a their rights
under laws such as the Individuals with Disabilities Educa-
tion Act (IDEA). the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 197:i.
DREDF otThrs concise and up-to-date information on the
civil rights of persons with disabilities to attorneys. Federal
agencies, and legislators and their staffs. The Disalnlity
Rights Review, the organization's free quarterly newsletter.
reports on legislative and judicial activities affecting disabil-

ity rights.

Judge David L. Bazelon Center pr Mental Health Law
1101 15th Street N.W.. Suite 1212
Washington. DC' 20005
(202) 467-5730 (Voice)
(202) 467-4232 (TT)

Resource t'seful To- Lat tyers. advocates. policymakers.
parent groups

The Bazelon Center ( formerly the Mental I lealth Law
Project) is a nonprofit public-interest organization formed
in 1972 to establish the legal rights of children and adults
with mental and developmental disabilities and to generate
services to meet their needs. It uses a coordinated strategy
of precedent-setting litigation, federal and state policy
advocacy, and informational support for advocates (techni-
cal assistance, training, and publications). Key areas are
housing. employment, health care. income, and services
that can improve prospects for children. A periodically
updated list of publications from the Center is available.

The Center's advocacy programs for children include:
(I) Coordination of I,INKS (Linking Networks for Kids).

a national consortium promoting comprehensive
services Lnd supports for developmentally vulnerable
young children and their families. and publication of
LINKSLeuer, a newsletter.

1 3



(2) A children's athocacy program to reform state systems
lOr meeting the mental health care needs of children in
state custody and to promote community-based
programs to enable children to remain in families; the
program has organized a Legal Technical Assistance
Clearinghouse for Children (MCC) and produced a
bibliograph of children's advocacy materials.

( 3) The Children's SS1 campaign, which coordinates state-
level activities to expand the number of children
eligible for SS1 through implementation of the Social
Security Administration's new children's mental
impairment standards. This project has published The
Advocate's Guide to SSIfiff Children and otThrs
training to state groups of advocates and providers.

National Association of Protection and Advocacy
Systems (NAPAS)
900 Second Street N.E., Suite 211
Washington, DC 20002
( 202) 408-9514 ( Voice I

(202) 408-9521 t'n.)

Resoume To- Individuals with disabilities vt.ho
need services OI the protection and advocacy (P&A)
program or the client assistance pmgram tCAPI

The National Association of Protection and Advocacy
S stems. Inc. (NAPAS) is a voluntary membership
organization of state programs advocating for the rights of
people with developmental disabilities. The membership
has four major components: (I, Protection and Advocac
for People with De\ elopmental Disabilities (PADD); (2)

Protection and Ad% ocaQ, for Individuals with Mental
Illnesses (PAIMI): (3) the Client Assistance Program
( CAP), advocating ibr people seeking ocational rehabili-
tation sen ices: and (4) Protection and Advocacy for
Individual Rights (PAIR), helping people with disabilities
who are not eligible for other P&A services, but who need
legal representation or related assistance. NAPAS can
refer callers to their local P&A or CAP program. NAPAS
produces a quarterly newsletter as well as other publica-
tions.

National Health Law Program
1815 11 Street N.W., Suite 705
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 887-5310 (Voice)

Resource Uselid To: Professionals

Since 1969, the National Health Law Program (NlIeLP)
has served as a Legal Services National Support Center
specializinit in health issues for low-income people,
minorities, people with disabilities, and the elderly.
NHeLP services include: advocacy, referral, research,
litigation, and trainig. NHelp also publishes a quarterly
newsletter, Health Advocate.

See Also:

Americans with Disabilities Act, Regional Disability
and Business Accommodation Centers, page 20

Center for Children with Chronic Illness and
Disability, page 2

Clearinghouse on Disability Information, page 3

Family Resource Center on Disabilities, page 8

National Information Center for Children and Youth
with Disabilities (NICHCY), page 4

National Information Clearinghouse for Infants with
Disabilities and Life-Threatening Conditions, page 5

Parents Helping Parents, page 10

Parent Training and Information (PTI)
Centers, page 10

I -;

13



Early Intervention

.Ictivating Children Through kchnology (ACM
27 Harrabin Hall
Western Illinois Uni ersity
Macomb. U. 61455
(309) 298-1014 (Voice)

Resource Useful To: Families. early chihthood leachers.
therapists. achninistrators

Activatine Children Throuuh Technolog (ACTT) ser. es
as a national distribution point for information on micro-
computer technology desianed tbr early childhood
proarams addressing all types of disabilities. Requests for
information on microcomputer hardware, adaptive
devices, and curriculum software are responded to \ er-
batty or with printed materials. Information and training
services are available to profinsionals and families
nationwide. Videotapes and software are available, as are
a software catalogue and switch hook and other written
materials, including a curriculum called Building ACITh.e
Futures.

Family Enahlement Project
300 Enola Road
Morganton. NC 28655
(704) 433-2877 (Voice)

Resource UsefUl To: Help-givers working with young
children and dwir families, including early
int"rventiontsts. Head Start programs. .school systems.
cuid parent 'infi.mt preschool program k.

Ibis project provides technical assistance, consultation.
and training to early intervention practitioners to enhance
their abilit to implement famil -centered assessment and
intervention services. Topics co\ ered include the follov

tamil.\ -centered principles and practices. eftecti\ e
help-aivina relationships, parent. professional partner-
ships. famil streneths. family needs concerns. formal and
informal sour;:es of support and the resources these
provide to families, and the Individualized Family Sen ice
Plan in the empowerment process. A publication list, a
quarterl.\ newsletter. and a reference guide are a\ ailable
upon request.

Ilead Start
Consult local telephone directory

Resource l'selul 7, 1.01V-111COMCIWnillt,,

I lead Start is a national program pro\ iding comprehensive
services primarily to low-income children, ages three to
live, and their families. To help the children achieve their
full potential. the program provides services designed to
address their emotional. social. health. and psychological

needs. Parent participation plays a \ ital role in the
development, conduct, and direction of local Head Start
programs. Parents receive training and education to foster
their understandine ()land involvement in the develop-
ment of their children.

len percent of the children enrolled in Ilead Start are
children w ith disabilities. As the laraest provider of
services for preschool children with disabilities in a
mainstream settine in the nation. }lead Start represents
one valuable preschool option for low-income families
who have a child with a disability. IO find out whether a
Head Start prouram exists in .\our arca, contact your local
school s.\ stem, our county,district education office. or a
child care referral auency in our community (often
provided through a local aovernment auency ). I lead Start
may also listed in the telephone directory (yellow
paue: ) under a \ ariet\ of names (e.e.. I lead Start. pre-
school proarams. early childhood. etc.).

Linking Networks for Kids (LINKS)
Bazeion Center for Mental Health
1101 Fifteenth Street N.W.
Washinaton. DC 20005
(202) 467-5730 (Voice)
(202) 467-4332 (TT)

Resource L'seful Th: Parents, advocates, service
providers, academic's. policymakers

I.INKS (Linkine Networks (or Kids) is a consortium formed
to unite oreanizations that are key players in earls childhood
care and education. health. development, and disabilit,
.INKS is coordinated by the Judae David L. 13azelon Center

for Mental I lealth I.aw (formerly the Mental Ilealth Law
Project, see description on paee 12). kith support thim the
Ford Danforth and Mailman Foundations. "lhe aoals of
LINKS include: ( ) buildina a commitment throuuhout the
early childhood community to serving and supportine oung.
developmentally vulnerable children and their families:
(2) increasing knowledue, awareness, and access to relevant
programs and resources amonu families, service providers,
and others who work ith young children and families:
(3) idemilying and disseminatina successful strateaies for
utilizine those prourams and resources: and (4) informing
uovernment administrators. planners. and policymakers and
promoting chanues at federal, state. and communit le\ els.
I.INKS also publishes a quarterly newsletter called
LINKSLetter. Each issue has a technical assistance insert
providing indepth information on a particular subject. 1"he
insert is intended tor duplicationb) readers.

1 5



National Association for the Education of Young

Children (NAEYC)
1509 16th Street N.W.
Washington. DC 20036-1426
(800) 424-2460 (Voice, toll-free)
(202) 232-8777 (Voice, local)

Resource Uselid To: Early childhood educators

As the largest professional association of early childhood
educators, with more than 88,000 members, the National

Association for the Education of Young Children is
committed to impryving early childhood program quality

through professional development as well as through the

development of public policies conducive to good pro-

grams. A division of NAEYC, the National Academy of
Early Childhood Programs. administers the only national,

voluntary, professionally-sponsored accreditation system

for preschools, child care centers. and school-age child

care programs. Another division of NAEYC, the Infor-
mation Sax ice, provides a national, centralized source ot

intbrmation about issues related to the provision of high-

quality early childhood programs. A new division, the

National Institute tor Early Childhood Professional
Development, provides resources and serx ices to improx e

the professional preparation and development of early

childhood educators.

National Center for Children in Poverty
Columbia tiniversity
154 ilaven Avenue
New York, NY 10032
(212) 927-8793 (Voice)

Resource t'selid To: Policynzakers adininistrators,

practitioners. resewrhers

Ihe Center's goal is to strengthen programs and policies

and to heighten awareness of:opportunities that will
improse the quality of life and future prospects of poor

families and their young children. Efforts are focused on

early intervention programs for children through age 5 in

areas of maternal and child health. service integration for
1ms-income families with young children, and early

childhood education and development. the Center can

supply statistical and factual information, descriptions of
successful programs. and bibliographies on issues related

to children and pox erty. Numerous publications are

available or forthcoming on topics such as: eari educa-

tion preschool programs, child care for low-income
families. service integration strategies. the impact of

povert on child health and development, and child

welfare reform.

National Early Childhood Technical Assistance System

(NEC*TAS)
Frank Porter Graham Child Development Center

500 NationsBank Plaza
137 E. Franklin Street
Chapel Hill. NC 27514
(919) 962-2001 (Voice)

Resource Befit! To: State education agencies. EEPCD

prgjects. other professionals

NEC*TAS assists states and others in developing
multidisciplinary, coordinated, and comprehensive
services for children with special needs (birth through 8

years old) and their families. Although the main focus of
NEC*TAS is support to states, technical assistance is also

available to pro;ects in the Early Education Program for

Children with Disabilities (EEPCD). Services to clients

include: needs assessments, individualized technical

assistance, print materials, meetings, and information
referral. Services to other entities include: print materials.

referral to EEPCD projects having particular features; and

coordination of the Early Childhood Bulletin Board on

SpecialNet.

Scottish Rite Centers
1733 Sixteenth Street N.W.
Washington. DC 20009-3199
(202) 232-3579 (Voice)

Resource Useful To: Children with childhood language

disorders and their.families

The Scottish Rite Centers for Childhood Langue
Disorders provide diagnostic evaluation and treatment of

childhood language disorders and associated learning
disabilities. 'These services are available to preschool

children and those in early grades who have difficult
speaking or understanding the spil:cn word. There are

more than 100 centers located throughout the USA,
making services available to children regardless of race or

creed or the family's ability to pay. Parents who are

concerned about their child's language or learning ability

can call 1-800-SR-MASON to locate the nearest Scottish

Rite Center, or contact appropriate organizations at the

local or state level.



Zero to Three/National Center _Mr Clinical Infant
Programs
2000 N. 14th Street. Suite 380
Arlington, VA 22201-2500
(703) 528-4300 (Voice)
(703) 528-0419 (TT)
(800) 544-0155 (for publications)

Resource Belid To: Early childhood educators. lainilies.
service providers

ZERO TO THREE/National Center for Clinical Infant
Programs is dedicated to improving the chances 1or
healthy physical, cognitive, and social development of
infants, toddlers, and their families. This organization is
committed to developing and communicating a national
vision of the importance of the first three years of life and
the importance of early intervention and pievention to
healthy growth and development. ZERO 1'0 TIIREE also
seeks to promote a broader understanding of how services
for infants and toddlers and their families are best pro-
ided. and promotes training in keeping with that under-

standing.

Access Unlimited
3535 Briarpark Drive. Suite 102
Houston. IN 77042
(800) 848-0311 ( Voice, toll-free
( 713) 781-7441 !Voice. local

See Also:

Association for the Care of Children's
Health, page 7

Center for Children with Chronic Illness and
Disability, page 2

Center for Human disAbilities, page 2

Council for Exceptional Children, page 3

National Information Center for Clildren and Youth
with Disabilities (NICHCY), page 4

National Information Clearinghouse (NIC) for
Infants with Disabilities and Life-Threatening
Conditions, page 5

Regional Resource Centers, page 18

Special Education

Resource Uselid To: Profeysionals. service providers.
parents. individrails with disabilities

ccess Lnlimited is a I bouston-based ronprotit organiza-
tion w hose mission is to provide specialized computer
resources to help youth with disabilities reach their full
potential. To carry out this mission, the organization
provides technical assistance to schools, organizations.
and individuals that help children and adolescents with
disabilities overcome barriers to learning through the use
of computers. Access Unlimited also serves as a clear-
inghouse for information and training about adaptive
computer technology to special education professionals.
speech and occupational therapists, vocational and
rehabilitation personnel, ary1 families with youth who can
benefit from this approach.

American Council on Rural Special Education
Dept. of Special Education
University of I ltah
221 Milton Bennion !fall
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-5659 (Voice)
t 8011581-5020 ( IT)

Resource Csefirl To: Special educators. Serriee pray/tiers.
admini.strators. teacher trainers working Hi mral areas

Hie American Council on Rural Special Education
(ACRES) is a membership organization of individuals and
organizations interested in improving services for students
with disabilities living in rural areas. A brochure on
ACRES is available upon request. Members receive a
newsletter. RuraLink, published every 6 weeks; the Rural
Special Education Quarterly, which reports on practices,
trends, and issues in rural special education delivery: and
discounts on other ACRES publications. Through special
interest groups, members can interact with individuals who
share common interests and concerns. ACRES' Rural and
Small Schools Library represents a collection of reports,
monographs, teaching modules, and resource materials.



Council of Administrators of Special Education
615 16th Street N.W.
Albuquerque, NM 871C4
(505) 243-7622 (Voice)

Resource L'sejid To: Administrators

The C'ouncil or Administrators or Special Education
(('ASE) is a professional organi7.ation and support group
serving special education administrators throughout the
t Inited States and Canada. A division or the Council for
Exceptional Children, CASE is organized to promote
professional leadership, provide opportunity tbr study of
problems common to its members, and to communicate
through discussion and publications information that will
develop improved services for exceptional children.

CASE provides support by pros iding one International
C'onference on Public Policy in Special Education and one
Institute each year. Members receive five newsletters and
two issues of the journal, CASE in POINT annually.
CASE also maintains an electronic bulletin board on
SpecialNet called CASE NEWS; provides members w ith
a catalogue of hooks and N. ideos of interest to administra-
tors; and publishes an adlitional fifty tides through its
Research and De. elopment Committee.

National Association of Private Schools for Exceptional
Children (NA PSEC)
1522 K Street N.W., Suite 1032
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-3338 (Voice)

Resource Uselid To: Private schools, parents. educators.
counselors, and others

NA PSEC' is a nonprolt association whose mission is to
promote excellence in educational opportunities for
children with disabilities by enhancing the role of private
special education as a N. ital component of the nation's
educational system. NA PSEC represents over 200
schools that provide special education for both privately
and publicly placed children. The organization serves as
the national voice in Washington for its membership of
educators regarding policies that affect children and youth
with disabilities. Membership services include: a free
referral service to the public, Governmental afthirs
seminars and educational conferences, a quarterly news-
letter, and a monthly National Issues Service covering
legislative initiatives, regulatory actions, educational
issues, and judicial decisions.

NAPSEC provides a free referral service for parents, educa-
tors, counselors, and others seeking placement options tbr
students with disabilities. Callers contacting NAPSEC about
placement will be provided with a list of current NAPSEC
member schools that may be appropriate placements for the
student. The individual requesting the information can then
contact the schools directly for more information.

National Association of State Directors of Special
Education (NASDSE)
1800 Diagonal Road, Suite 320
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-3800 (Voice)
(703) 519-7008 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Directors 4special education.
special educators

NASDSE serves as a point of contact for the professionals
who have statewide responsibility for the education of
exceptional children. NASDSE operates for the purpose
of providing services to state agencies to facilitate their
efforts to maximize educational outcomes for individuals
with disabilities.

.1b this end, NASDSE considers and acts upon current
problems and issues related to special education, and
assists local, state, and national communities in promoting
and enhancing special education. NASDSE has devel-
oped numerous products which are geared to education
administrators and which cover such areas as manage-
ment, training, legislation, and implementation of legisla-
tion. In addition, NASDSE offers SpecialNet, an elec-
tronic mailbox service available to anyone who has access
to a computer terminal or microcomputer. NASDSE also
publishes Countopoint, a newspaper dedicated to promot-
ing special education and to informing special educators.

National Clearinghouse for Professions in Special
Education
Council for Exceptional Children
1920 Association Drive
Reston, VA 22314
(703) 264-9474 (Voice)
(703) 620-3660 (Voiceill)

Resource Use/id To: Admi ...straws, special educators,
paraprofessionals, those interested in a career in special
education

The Clearinghouse is concerned with the supply, demand,
recruitment, and retention or qualified special education
personnel. To this end, the Clearinghouse provides
information and services to promote an adequate supply
of professionals to provide early intervention, special
education, and related services to infants, children, and
youth with disabilities. Staff collect, analyze, and dis-
seminate information on current and future needs in
special education and related services professionals.
Information about career opportunities in the disability
field is available, as is information about personnel
preparation programs and sources of financial aid. A
publications list is available upon request

1 8



National Diffusion Network
Office of Educational Research and Improvement
555 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Washinuton, DC 20208-5645
(202) 219-2134 (Voice)

Resource Us Oil Pmkssionals, special educators,
admillistrators, parents

The National Diffusion Netwoik (NDN) is a 19-year-old
prouram of the Office of Educational Research and
Improvement (OERI) in the U.S. Department of Educa-
tion. Its mission is to collect and make available informa-
tion about exemplary educational programs. A wealth of
information is available about practices that work: (a) for
specific student populations (students with learning
disabilities, at-risk students, etc.); (b) in specific subject
matter areas (math, science, etc.); (c) Ibr instructional
approaches (cooperati\ e learnina, simulations, etc.); and
(d) for administrative issues, such as what works at a
specific school level (e.g., middle school).

NDN funds a state facilitator in each state; this person
serves as the link between schools within the state and
exemplary programs nationwide. The name of the
facilitator for your state is available by contacting NDN.

National Resource Center fin- Paraprofessionals in
Education ana Related Human Serv: es (NRC)
25 West 43rd Street, Room 620N
New York, NY 10036
(212) 642-2948 (Voice)

Resource Uselid To: Paraprofessionals, personnel
developers, administrators, employers, program
managers

The mission of the NRC' is to promote an increase in the use
of trained paraprof ssionals in education and related
services. The NRC disseminates information fbr the use of
employers, program manaaers, personnel deNelopers, and
paraprofessionals on such issues as skills and competencies
needed by paraprofessionals, credentialing, new roles,
career mobility, and funding sources. The Center also has
information on pre- and in-service training models and
training materials in use by state and local education
agencies and by institutions of higher education.

Office of Indian Education Programs (OlEP)
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA)
MS 3512-MI13
18th and C Streets N.W.
Washington, DC 20245
(202) 208-6175 (Voice)

Resource Uscliil To: Anyone interested in Indian
Education

It is the mission of-the Branch of Exceptional Education
to assure that Indian children with disabilities, who are
between the aaes of 5 and 22 and who are enrolled in
Bureau-funded schools, have available to them a free
appropriate education in the least restrictive environment
in accordance with an Individualized Education Prouram
(II:P). l'his mission includes: monitoring to assure the
rights of the children with disabilities and their parents or
guardians are protected; providinu technical assistance to
provide for the education of all children with disabilities;
and assessina the effecti\ eness of efforts to educate
children with disabilities.

RegioKal Resource Centers (RRC)

Resource Uselid To: State education agencies

There are six federally funded Regional Resource Centers
(RR(.'s) in the I. Inited States; the names, addresses, and
telephone numbers are listed below. These centers
provide technical assistance to the State Education
Agencies (SEAs) throughout the nation in order to assist
each SEA in building its capacity to improve programs for
children with disabilities.

Through its respective RRC, each state has timely access
to a wide range of current information on research,
policies, procedures, and practices concerning the educa-
tion or children and youth with disabilities. It is up to
your state's SEA or Department of Education lo request
training or technical assistance from your area's RRC.

Great Lakes Area Regional Resource Center
(GLARRC)
Ohio State University
700 Ackerman Road, Suite 440
Columbus, OH 43202
(614) 447-0844 (Voice)
(614) 447-9186 (TI)
States served include: II., IN, MI, MN, 011, PA, WI

Mid-South Regional Resource Center (MSRRC)
Interdisciplinary I luman Development Institute
115 Mineral Industries Building
I.exinuton, KY 40506-0051
(606) 257-4921 (Voice)
States served include: IX', K MD, NC, SC, TN, VA,
WV

19
18



Nlountain Plains Regional Resource Center (N1PRRC-

UTAH)
1780 N. Research Parkway. Suite 112
Logan. t 84321
(801) 752-0238 (Voice)
(801) 753-9750 ( FT)
Service area uwludes: CO, IA, KS. MO, NEE. ND. NE.

SD, WY. Bureau of Indian Affairs ( BIA)

Northeast Regional Resource Center (NERRC)
Frinity College of Vermont
208 Colchester Avenue
Burlinuton, VT 05401
(802) 658-5036 (Voice)
(802) 860-1428 (IT)
States served: CT, MA, ME, NIL NJ. NY, RI, V1.

South Atlantic Regional Resource Center
Florida Atlantic L'iik ersit
1236 I. niversity Drive North
Plantation. El. 33322
(305) 473-6106 (Voice)
States scryc'd include: A1_, AR. El., GA. LA. MS. NM,
FX, Puerto Rico, U.S. Viruin Islands

Western Regional Resource Center (WRRC)
Clinical Services Building

:niversity of Ores/on
Eugene, OR 97403-1215
(503) 346-5641 (Voice .1-1)
Service area includes: AK. At. CA.111. ID. NV. OR.

WA. American Samoa. Federated States of Micronesia.
( ivam. Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Republic of.
Palau. and the Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas

Resources in Special Education (RiSE)
650 lio\ke Avenue, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 641-5925 (Voice)
(800) 894-9799 (Voice, toll-free in ('A)

Resource 1_ IN(lid To: Parents. educatory

Resources in Special Education (RiSE) is a special project of
California State University. Sacramento. with the California
Department of Education. Division of Special Education.
RiSE develops and disseminates information and resources

to professionals and parents invoked in the education of
children with disabilities. Over 95 specialized materials and

media on special education topics from early childhood.
restrucwrinu. curriculum reform, to transition are available
for purchase. A catalogue is available upon request. RiSE

publishes a bimonthly newsletter. The Special Edge. In

addition, RiSE also manages an extensive library of special

education materials and provides information and resource

listinus throuuh databases and bulletin hoards on the Califor-

nia Access Network on SpecialNet.

Rural Institute on Disabilities
52 Corbin Hall
Hie University of Montana
Missoula, MT 59812
(406) 243-5467 (Voice.TT)
(800) 732-0323 (toll-free, for Information Service)

Resource Uselid To: Persons with disabilities. flunilies,
service providers, researchers. policymakers. and other
professionals in rural areas

File Montana University Affiliated Rural Institute on
Disabilities is an interdisciplinary university-sponsored
oruanization that promotes the full participation in rural
life by individuals of all aues with disabilities. Fhe Rural
institute promotes this uoal by developina and disseminat-
Mu innovations in teachina, research, community ser-
vices. and policy advocacy.

Fhroutih a number of special projects. the Rural Institute
works to: provide information about rural areas: help
indk iduals with disabilities who live in rural areas to
access quality social and educational services and health
care: and develop state-of-the-art approaches to meeting
the challenues ollivinu with a disability in rural areas.
I he Institute's projects publish a variety of materials,
including books, annotated bibliouraphies, proceedings of
rural conferences. newsletters, and resource directories. A
publications list is available upon request.

See Also:

Association for Persons with Severe Handicaps
(TASH), page 7

CAPP National Parent Resource Center, page 7

Center for Law and Education, page 12

Council for Exceptional Children, page 3

Disability Rights Education and Defense
Fund, page 12

ERIC Clearinghouse on Disabilities and Gifted
Education, page 4

Family Resource Center on Disabilities, page 8

National Coalition for Parent Involvement in
Education, page 9

National Committee for Citizens in
Education, page 9

National Information Center for Children and Youth
with Disabilities (NICHCY), page 4

Parents Helping Parents, page 10

Parent Training and Information Centers, page 10

19



Transition
A mericans with Disabilities Act
Regional Disability and Business Accommodation
Centers

Resource Csefill 7i): Employers, persons with disabilities.
others

l'he Americans with Disabilities Act. signed into law in
1990, is an important piece of federal legislation prohibit-
ing discrimination against qualified applicants or employ-
ees on the basis of their disability. It also requires most
public accommodations, buildings, and transportation
systems to be accessible to persons with disabilities. For
information on legislation, legal rights, and resources.
call: (800) 949-4232 (Voice/TT). Callers are referre.1 to
the regional office for their state. The regional offices
provide information and technical assistance to emploers
and to persons with disabilities to facilitate the appropriate
implementation of the ADA, successful employment
outcomes fbr individuals %kith disabilities, and greater
accessibility in public accommodations.

Association on Higher Education and Disability
(AHEAD)
P.O. Box 21192
Columbus, 01-1 43221
(800) 247-7752 (Voice, toll-free)
(614) 488-4972 (Voice/TT)

Resource Usefill To: Professional disability support
personnel. college-bound students with disabilities

AHEAD provides a vehicle to strengthen the professional-
ism, expertise, and competence of personnel working with
postsecondary students who have disabilities. The
Association has members throughout the U.S. and Canada
representing residential and nonresidential campuses. and
2-year and 4-year institutions. AHEAD sponsors an
annual conference and offers a number of publications,
including a newsletter called the ALERT; a quarterly
bulletin (Journal of Postsecondary Education and Dis-
ability); an annotated bibliography of information sources;
proceedings of its national conferences; and guides such
as Reflections Through the Looking Glass (on givi..g
quality support to students with disabilities in higher
education). Testing Accommodations for Students with
Disabilities (written for service providers), Peer
Mentoring (how to create support groups for college
students with disabilities), and How to Choose a College
(for students with disabilities). An employment exchange
in the field of disability support services is also available.

Center on Education and Training for Employment
1900 Kenny Road
Columbus, Oli 13210-1090
(614) 292-4353 (Voice)

Resource Usefid Th: Administrators. educators, school
personnel, counselors. and others imolved in assisting
youth with disabilities in making the transition.from
school to work

Fhe mission of the Center on Education and Training for
Employment is to facilitate the career and occupational
preparation and advancement of youth and adults. The
Center fulfills its mission by conducting applied research
and using the full range of'resources of The Ohio State
University in evaluation studies. It also provides leader-
ship development, technical assistance, and information
services that pertain to education and training for work.
Many publications are Lnailable related to preparing
individuals NA, ith disabilities for training and employment.

HEATH Resource Center
American Council on Education
One Dupont Circle, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036-1193
(202) 939-9320 (Voice/TT)
(800) 544-3284 (Voice/TT, toll-free outside DC)

Resource Usefid To: Individuals with disabilities, parents,
piplessionals

The HEATH Resource Center operates the national
clearinghouse on postsecondary education for individuals
with disabilities. Support from the United States Depart-
ment of Education enables the Center, a program of the
American Council on Education, to serve as an informa-
tion exchange about educational support services, poli-
cies, procedures, adaptations, and opportunities on
American campuses. ,bcational-technical schools, adult
education programs, independent living centers, transi-
tion, and other training entities after high school. The
Center collects and disseminates this information so that
people with disabilities can, if they choose, develop their
full potential through postsecondary education and
training.

IIEATH publishes a newsletter, Information lirnn HEATH.
three times a year; several topical directories; and a
number of'resource papers that focus on specific aspects
of education after high school for individuals with dis-
abilities. Topics include accessibility, career develop-
ment, classroom and laboratory accommodations, coun-
seling, financial aid, functional limitations (vision,
hearing, mobility, information processing), transition.
vocational education. and vocational rehabilitation.
Subscriptiow,the newsletter and single copies of each

4 1



publication are free b request. HEATH publications are
also available by request in alternate format (cassette or
computer disk) for those unable to read conventional
print. In addition. HEATH staff are available to respond
to inquiries b. mail and telephone.

Job Accommodation .Vetwork (JAN)
West Virginia University
918 Chestnut Ridee Road, Suite 1
P.O. Box 6080
Moreantown, WV 26506-6080
(800) 526-7234 (Voice TT, toll-free in U.S.)
(800) 526-2262 (Voice.TT, toll-free in Canada)
(304) 293-7186 (Voice TT, local)

Resource Useful To: Employers, professionals. individuals
with disabilities. _families

The Job Accommodation Network (JAN) brings together
information from many sources about practical steps
employers can take to make accommodations for the
functional limitations of employees and applicants with
disabilities. JAN has a database containing specific
information about how individual tasks can be performed
by persons with disabilities. JAN consultants provide
technical details and assistance with accommodations and
the implementation of products and procedures in the
workplace. Information about the Americans with
Disabilities Act, as it pertains to emploment. is also
available from JAN at (800) 232-9675 (Voice:TT).
Information is available in Enalish. French, and Spanish.
as well as in braille and lame print, and on tape and disk.
There is no charae for JAN services.

National Center for Ibuth with Disabilities (NC ID)
'nive rsi of Minnesota

Box 721
420 Delaware St. S.F.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(800) 333-6293 (Voice. tell-free)
(612) 626-2825 (Voice. local)
(612) 624-3939 (TT)

Resource Useful To: Parents, professionals. health care
providers. social workers. advocates

NCYD was established as an information and resource
center focusine on adolescents with chronic illness and
disabilities and the issues surrounding thcir transition to
adult life. NCYD's mission is to raise awareness of the
needs of outh with disabilities and to foster coordination
and collaboration amone agencies, professionals, and
...outh in planning and providine services. Information
specialists can conduct searches of the NCYD's National
Resource Library database and can provide information
about programs. training education, and technical assis-

tance. NCYD publishes a newsletter, C 'onnections. a
series of topical annotated bibliographies. CYDLINE
Reviews, and fact sheets. FYI Bulletins.

National Rehabilitation Information Center (NARIC)/
.4BLEDA T4
8455 Colesville Road. Suite 935
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3319
(800) 227-0216 (Voice:TT, toll-free)
(301) 588-9284 (Voice:TT. local)

Resource Usend To: Professionals. service providers .
researchers, individuals with disabilities..firmilies

The National Rehabilitation Information Center (NAR1C)
is a library and information center on disability and
rehabilitation. NARIC collects and disseminates the
results of federally-funded research projects. The collec-
tion also includes commercially published books. journal
articles, and audio\ isual materials. l'he NARIC biblio-
graphic database. REIIABDA1A. covers all aspects of the
rehabilitation field and includes citations and abstracts of
the materials in the Center's collection. NARIC performs
customized searches of REHABDATA for a nominal
charge. The NARIC database is also available publicl
through ABLE INFORM BBS (data number (301) 589-
3563). Copies of documents cited in the database may be
obtained for a photocopying fee.

In addition to providing bibliographic searches and
document deliery. NARIC's information specialists
provide quick reference and referral sen ices, helping
inquirers locate names, addresses, statistics, and other
factual information. NAR1C publishes a free newsletter.
.VARIC Ouurierlv. Other free publications include bro-
chures and resource guides. The Center also publishes the
.VIDRR Program Directory: the NARK' Guide to Disabil-
ity and Rehabilitation Periodicals: Directory of Librar-
ians and InfOrmation Specialists in Di.sability and Reha-
bilitation: and the REHABDA TA Thesaurus.

President's Committee on Employment of People with
Disabilities (PCEPD)
1331 F Street N.W.
Washineton. DC 20004- 1107
(202) 376-6200 (Voice)
(202) 376-6205 (TT)

Resource Befit! To: Business leaders. organized labor
rehabilitation and service providers, advocacy
organizations, families, and individuals with di.subilittes

The President's Committee is an independent federal
agency. The Committee's mission is to facilitate the
communication, coordination, and promotion of public
and private efforts to empower Americans with disabili-

22



ties through employment. jhe Committee pros ides
information. training, and technical assistance to the
audience listed above.

ftc Comrniuee's information programs include publica-
tions dealing ith the Americans with Disabilities Act,
employment Hsues, job accommodation, and data relating
to people with disabilities. In addition to conducting a
national conference on issues related to employment and
empowerment of people with disabilities, the Committee
also sponsors the Job Accommodation Network (JAN). a
free service that provides information and consulting on
accommodating people with disabilities in the workplace
(see description ofJAN on page 211.

Transition Research Institute at Illinois
113 Children's Research Center
51 Gerty Drive
Champaign, II. 61820
(217) 333-2325 (Voice)

Resource L'sclitl To: Thansuum specialists. pmtessionals.
special educators. achninistrators. lamilies. individuals
with disalnlities

Me ongoing mission of the Transition Research Institute
is to define effective practices that will promote the
successful transition of youths with disabilities from
school to adult life. The Institute is designed to address
both the theoretical and practical problems of transition.
..ind to organize and conduct a complementary set of
activities including research, evaluation, and ealuation
technical assistance. Many publications focusing on
transition are aailable.

l'ocational Rehabilitation agencies
Consult your local telephone director 0Or the 01fice
your vicinim

Resource Uselitl To: linith and adults with disabilities

Vocational Rehabilitation is a nationwide federal-state
program for assisting eligible people with disabilities to
define a suitable employment goal and become employed.
I-he state office w ill provide callers with the address of
the nearest rehabilitation office where persons with a
disability can discuss issues of eligibility and services
with a counselor. VR provides medical, therapeutic,
counseling, education, training, and other services needed
to prepare people with disabilities tor work. The VR is an
excellent place for a youth or adult with a disability to
begin exploring a, ailable training and support service
options.

See Also:

DIRECT LINK for the Disabled, page 8

Disability Rights Education and Defense
Fund, page 12

Funding Partnership for People with
Disabilities, page 23

National Council on Disability, page 4

National Information Ccnter for Children and Youth
with Disabilities (NICHCY), paae 4

Office of Special Populations, paae 6



Financial Assistance and Infirmation

Corporate Angel Network ((1.1N)
Westchester (.ount Airport
Building One
White Plains, NY 10604
(914) 328-1313 (Voice)

Resource To: Families. nurses . social win-kers.
others

The Corporate Angel Net,vork (CAN) is a nationwide
service offered to cancer patients travelling to and from
recognized treatment. CAN provides free plane transpor-
tation by usine the empty seats on corporate aircraft.
Patients must be able to \Nalk and travel with no life
support systems. Financial need is not a requirement.
Both parents may accompany a child patient. Anyone can
contact CAN for a referral. but CAN must talk directly
with parents before booking flights.

Foundation Center
79 Filth Aenue
New York, NY 10003
(212) 620-4230 (Voice)

Resource L'sc/ill To: Nonprofit mgani:ationv

Ihis is a national sen, ice organization pros iding informa-
tion on grants. loans, and funding from foundation pro-
grams available to nonprofit organizations. Ihe Center has
offices in San Francisco, Washington, and Cie\ eland.
Ihrough its Library Services (which includes the national
collections at the field offices and a network ()lover 180
cooperating libraries throughout the 1:nited States). grant-
seel. ers have free access to core Center publications, plus a
wide range of books, periodicals, and research documents
relating to foundations and philanthropy. .1-he Center
publishes extensively (a catalogue is available upon
request), including many guides on available grants. such
as Grants lor Health Pmgrams fin. Children and Youth and
Grants fin. the Physically and Mentally Disabled.

Funding Partnership for People with Disahilitio
o Dole Foundation

P.O. Box 701
Merrifield. VA 22116-0701
1800) ADA-3885 (Voice. toll-free)
(202) 457-0318 (Voice TT. local)

Resource 1..sefill To (*innmuintv oaliiion
concerned with employment am/ Oulependence ol
imlividual.s tt ith

The Funding Partnership for People with Disabilities is a
consortium of private grantmakers that ha%e joined
together to foster the integration of people with disabilities

and othcrs

into all aspects of American life. Funds are awarded to
help community coalitions that have the potential for
ig.niticant impact on the emploment and independence

of people with disabilities. Criteria for coalitions var
according to specific Requests for Proposals (RFPs)
released by the Partnership. As a general rule, coalitions
must represent at least two of the following sectors:
consumers; businesses; service providers; civic. pro:es-
sional. religious, and trade groups; unions: media; educa-
tional and job training institutions; independent living
centers; and government. Coalitions may also include
universities and independent research organizations
working to improve useful knowledge about the effectk e-
ness and efficiency of policies, programs, and strategies
that foster the integration and independence of all persons

ith disabilities. Coalitions should request an RFP before
submitting formal applications.

Hear Now
9745 Fast ilampden A\ enue. Suite 300
Denver, CO 80231
(800) 648-11EAR (Voice. TT, toll-free )
(303) 695-7797 (Voice, local)

Resource licelill To: Individuals It ith hearing
impairments

I fear Now is a national, nonprofit organization serving
children and adults w ith hearing impairments throughout
the United States. llear Now, in partnership with hearinu
health careproviders, provides hearinu aids and cochlear
implants to people with limited financial resources.

pplications for P'sistance may he obtained by calling
1-800-648-IIEAR.

Lift line Pilots
913 Harrington Dr.
Champaign, IL 61821-6614
(708) 524-8937 (Voice)
(217) 3.13-4195 (answering service)

Resource Cvefill To: Those hi need of emergency airhil to
treatment centers

Lifeline Pilots is an emergenc volunteer organization of
private pilots. Pilots, at their own expense. provide
transportation for patients awaiting transplants, as well as
other lite-threatenine conditions. Criteria tbr eligihilit
include: medical reasons: time element; logistical difficul-
ties w ith eround transportation or commercial flights; or
financial need. Lifeline Pilots operates under an umbrella
organization called Air Care Alliance. States served b
I .ifeline include: IA. IL. IN, KY (western part), MI. OIL

23

2



OK. MO. [N. and WI. lo be referred to the pilot group
serving other locations in the countr.. call Air Care
Alliance at 1-800-296-1217 (Voice).

ational Foundation fiff Consumer Credit
86 I 1 Second Avenue. Suite 100
Silver Spring. N1D 20910
(800) 388-CCCS (Voice. toll-free)
(301) 589-5600 (Voice, local)

Resozove 1:selid To. Families with financial problem.s

rhe National Foundation for Consumf r Credit provides
debt counseline services to tamilies and individuals with
serious financial problems. It is not a lending institution
or a charity oreanization. Its activities are supported tw
funds donated by banks, consumer finance companies.
credit unions, merchants, and other communit -minded
firms and individuals. Nonprofit Consumer Credit Coun-
selina Services thiroughout the country operate under the
sponsorship of the Foundation and pros ide assistance b
helping families to manage their money better (e.g.,
settine up a realistic budget and plannine for expendi-
tures) and by helping families to prevent debt problems.
Counseling is usuall proided free or at nominal cost.
Fo contact the Consumer Credit Counseling Service near
.0u, call 1-800-338-2227.

Shriners Hospital for Crippled Children
2900 Rock Point Drive
Fampa. FL 33607
(800) 237-5055 (Voice. toll-free)
(813) 281-0300 (Voice, local)

Rcsourve I ..w/u/ To. Children with orthopedu
impairments and children with hums and their lannlieN

fhere are now 19 orthopedic hospitals and three burn
institutes serving children under the age of 18 in the I ".S..
Mexico, and Canada. Diagnosis and treatment are offered
sold\ on the basis of medical and financial need, at no
eharee to the patient's famil.. The burn institutes accept
children who need immediate care or those needing
plastic surger and rehabilitation (healed burns). Research
on the causes of crippling and scarring and on methods of
treatment is conducted at 17 of the Shrine I lospitals.
Higibility for treatment is determined on the basis of
applications completed by parents or guardians. the
referring phsician. and a local Shrine sponsor.

Social Security Administration (SSA)
Department of I Iealth and Iluman Services
Baltimore. MD 21235
(800) 772-1213 (Voice)
(800) 325-0778 (IT)

lor a local office in your area.

Resource t\elid To: Individuals with disabilities

lite Social Security Administration provides cash benefits
(SSI and.or SSDI) to persons with a physical or mental
disability which prevents them from working and which is
expected to last at least a year or result in death. Ile
amount of money received varies in each state. Eligibility
for SSI or SSDI ma mean eligibility for other services,
such as Medicaid. food stamps, or other social sei-vices.
Again, this varies from state to state. The program also
includes work incentives that make it possible for indi-
\ iduals to work without an immediate loss of benefits.
For details, contact either the abo-. 800 number or your
local SSA office.

lniversity Affiliated Programs (1*APr)

A national netwoik of programs affiliated with universi-
ties and teaching hospitals. UAPs provide interdiscipli-
nary training for professionals and paraprofessionals and
offer programs and services for children with disabilities
and their families. Some I. TAPs provide direct services for
children and families. Individual UAPs have staff with
expertise in a variety of areas and can provide informa-
tion, technical assistance, and inservice training to agen-
cies. service pros iders. parent groups, and others.

A listing of all UAPs is available by contacting the
National Maternal and Child Health Clearinehouse (see
description on paue 5). Additional information about
1:APs ma be obtained by contacting: American Associa-
tion of ilniN ersitv Aftilitated Programs for Persons with
Developmental Disabilities. 8630 Fenton Street, Suite
-1(5)21. Sil,N.o.eicreS)p. rine, MD 20910. Telephone: (301) 588-

See Also:

CAPP National Parent Resource Center, page 7

DIRECT LINK for the Disabled, page 8

National Information Clearinghouse for Infants with
Disabilities and Life-Threatening Conditions, page 5

Office of Minority Health Resource Center, page 26

2 5



Organizations Addressing Minority Concerns

Center for Minority Special Education (CMSE)
114 Phenix I fall
Hampton University
Hampton. VA 23668
(800) 241-1441 (Voice, toll-free)
(804) 727-5100 (Voice. local)

Resource Uselid Tb: Colleges and universities with at
least 25% minority enrollment

TI-2 Center for Minority Special Education (CMSE) was
developed to respond directly to the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) mandate to "provide
outreach services to minority entities and under-repre-
sented populations to assist them in participating more
fully in the discretionary programs under the Act.- 'the
Center provides an array of outreach services to minority
entitites defined as Historically Black Colleges and
Universities (HBCUs) and other institutions of higher
education serving at least 25 percent minority students
(0M1s). The mission of the Center is to assist, support,
and enable IIBCUs and OMIs to: (1) increase their
capacit, to contribute to the advancement of a profes-
sional knowledge base: and (2) increase each institution's
capacity to participate in federal, state, and local initia-
tives.

Ckaringhouse for Immigrant Education (CHIME)
100 Boylston Street. Suite 737
Boston, MA 02116
(800) 441-7192 (Voice)

Resource Useful Th: Educators. advocates, school
tidministrators. parents

Me Clearinghouse for Immigrant Education (CHIME) is a
resource center to facilitate access to materials, organiza-
tions, and people concerned with the efiective education of
immigrant students. CHIME staff can provide specific
information about relevant literature, descriptions of
effective programs. names of organizations and experts, as
well as more general advice and support. Information and
referral are also available regarding the educational needs
of immigrants with disabilities. A newsletter called New
Voices is available.

National Clearinghouse fir Bilingual Education
(NCBE)
1118 22nd Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(800) 321-6233 (Voice, toll-free)
(202) 467-0867 (Voice, local)

Resource Usefill .4dministrators. parents. educators
working with bilingual or limited English proficient
students. others

NCBE is funded by the U.S. Department of Education.
Office of Bilingual Education and Minority Languaaes
Affairs (OBEMLA), for the purpose of providing practi-
tioners with information on the education of limited
English proficient (LEP) students. NCBE information
services are available to individuals or organizations
responsible for or interested in the education of these
students. Information about the needs of bilingual or LEP
students with disabilities is also available, including the
publication Using Interpreters and Translators to Meet
the Needs Of Handicapped Language Minority Students
and Their Families. A publication list is available upon
request.

National Clearinghouse on Literacy Education (NCLE)
1118 2Lnd S:reet N.W.
Washington. DC 20037
(202) 429-9292, extension 200 (Voice)

Resource LivefUl Th: Families. educators- working with
limited English proficient adults and out-of:school youth

NCLE is the only national clearinghouse for adult English
as a second language (ESL) and literacy information.
flCLE collects, analyzes, and abstracts documents for the
ERIC database on literacy education for adults and out-of-
school youth with limited English proficiency (LEP).
Included in ERIC are research reports. instructional and
assessment materials, program descriptions and evalua-
tions, and teacher/tutor training guides. Educators can
contact NCLE for free publications about working with
LEP adults and out-of-school youth with literacy prob-
lems. NCLE publishes a newsletter and maintains a
resource center that includes a database of over 700
literacy programs for LEP adults, families, and out-of-
school youth. While no specific publications are available
concerning working with LEP individuals who have a
disability. many of NCLE's materials will be useful with
this population.

26



National Council of La Raza (NCLR)
810 First Street N.E.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 289-1380 (Voice 171

Resource Usclid To. Hispanic cominwlitv-based
inganizations, and Organizations and individuals
interested in issues of importance to Hispanics

\CLR provides technical assistance and support to an
affiliate network of more than 160 Hispanic community-
based organizations (CB0s) serving more than two
million Hispanics annually in 37 states. NCLR also
works ith Hispanic CBOs that are not formall affiliated
with NCLR, as well as non-Hispanic organizations.
elected appointed officials, academicians and researchers.
and other individuals interested in issues important to
Hispanics. NCLR serves as a "think tank- on public
policy issues, generating information for public- and
private-sector polic makers. the Hispanic community, and
the media on such iss, 2s as: education. po erty. health.
civil rights enforcement. immigration. emploment and
training, the elderl. and housing and community develop-
ment.

Office of Minority Health Resource Center
Office of Minorit I fealth. Public I fealth tier\ ice
..S. Department of I lealth and lluman Services

P.O. Box 37337
Washington. DC 20(113-7337
( 800 ) 444-6472 ( Voice, toll-free)
(301) 587-1938 (Voice, local)

Resource L etul To Pmlessuinals. the general public

lhe Office of Minority Ilealth Resource Center (ON111-
RC) assists health professionals and the general public in
identif ing free and low-cost health-related information
resources that target minority audiences (Asian. Pacific
Islanders. Blacks. Hispanics Latinos. and Native Ameri-
cans). l'he center tOcuses on HIV AIDS, cancer. nutri-
tion. men's health. homicide suicide, infhnt mortality, and
unintentional injuries. The center maintains a computer-
ized database of minority health-related materials. organi-
/ations. and programs, and a network of active profession-
als ho provide technical assistance to minority-based
communit organizations, volunteer groups. and individu-
als.

l'he center has produced a series of fact sheets entitled
( 'losing the ap. hich highlights current minority health
issues and carries news about the center. Single copies
are a\ ailable tor free. and camera-read cops is also
a\ailable upon request. 01IM-RC also publishes a
newsletter for health professionals. In addition, tree
single copies of research articles are provided. The center
pro ides services in Spanish and Asian languages.

See Also:

Center for Children with Chronic Illness and
Disability, page 2

Council for Exceptional Children, page 3

National Committee for Citizens in
Education. page 9

National Information Center for Children and Youth
with Disabilities (NICHCY), page 4

Office of Indian Education Programs, page 18

Index of Organizations
\ ccent on Information. 6

Access Abilities.

Access I "nlimited, 16

Accreditation Council on Set.% ices ibr People
with Disabilities. 2

Actiating Children through Technology (ACTT). 14

American Council on Rural Special Education (ACRES). 16

Americans with Disabilities Act Regional Disability and
Business Accommodation Centers. 20

RCI I National Resource Center for Crisis Nurseries and
Respite Care Sep. ices. 2

Association for th2 Care of Children's I lealth. 7

Association 16r Persons w ith Se ere I landicaps ( FAS11).

\ ssociation on I ligher Education and Disability ( Al lEAD), 20

Beach Center on Families and Disability. 7

CAPP National Parent Resource Center. 7

Center for Children with Chronic Illness and Disability. 2

Center for Human disAbilities. 2

Center for Law and Education. 12

Center for Minority Special Education. 25

Center on Education and Training for Employment. 20

Child and Adolescent Ser\ ice System Program. 3

Children's Defense Fund. 12

Clearinghouse for Immigrant Education (CIIIMH.

Clearinghouse On Disability InI6rmation, 3

Corporate Angel Network. 23

Council for Exceptional Children. 3

Council of Administrators of Special Education (CASE), 17

Courage Center.

27



D1REC I I INK for the Dkabled. Inc.. 8

Disahiht Rights Tducation and Defense Fund ( DREDI 12

Disabilit Stanstics Program Information Service. 3

ERIC Clearinghouse on Disabilities and Gifted Education, 4

Famil I:nablement Protect, 14

Famil Resource Center on Disabilities. 8

Federation for Children \\ oh Speei?.! Needs, 8

Federation of Families for Children's Mental Health. 8

Foundation Center. 23

Funding Partnership for People v%ith Disabilities. 23

!lead Start. 14

Hear N(m. 23

I lEAT/ I Resource c enter. 20

Job Accommodation Nemork. (JAN L 21

Judge Da id 1.. Bazelon Center for Mentai licalth I a. 12

1 ifeline Pilots. 2$

I inking Nemorks for KAN (1 INKS). 14

National ssociation for the Education 01 Young C hildren
(NAEYC). IS

National Association of Pri% ate Schools for E \ceptional
Children, 17

National Association o' Protection and Ad% ocac S stems
( NA PAS I. 13

National Association of State Directors of
Special Education (NASDSF 17

National Center for Children in Po\ert. 15

National Center for Youth \ith Disabilities. 21

National Clearinghouse for Bilingual Education

National Clearinghouse tor Professions in
Special I ducation.

National Clearinghouse on Famil Support and Children's
Mtntal Health. 4

National Clearinghouse on I.iterac Education ( NCLE

National Coalition 1Or Parent In% ol ement in Education
NCP111).

National Coalition ot I tie I Chapter I Parents. 0

National Committee for Citizens in Education. 0

National C maned of I a Raza. 26

National Council on Disahilit. 4

National Diffusion Netv.ork. 18

National Earl Childhood Technical Assistance S stem
(NEC*TAS), 15

National Easter Seal Societ. 4

National F.)undation for Consumer Credit. 24

National I lealth I.a%% Program. 13

National Information Center for Children and Youth ith
Disabilities ( N ICI ICY I. 4

National IntOrmation Clearinghouse tor Infants \\ oh
Disabilities and Life- 'Threatening Conditions. 5

National Information S stem for Vietnam Veterans and Their
Families. 0

National Institute on Disabilit. and Rehabilitation Research
(NIDRR), 5

National Maternal and Child I fealth Clearinghouse. 5

National Organization on Rare Disorders. 5

National Parent Nem ork on Disabilities. 0

National Rehabilitation IntOrmation Center ( NA RIC
ABLEDA FA i. 21

National Resource Center for Paraprofessionals in Education
and Related I [Liman Ser. ices. 18

Office of Indian Education Programs. 18

Office Minorit I lealth Resource Center. 26

Office of Special Populations. o

Parent Care. 10

Parents I lelping Parents: The Parent-Directed Famil Resource
Center tOr Children %ith Special Needs, 10

Parent Training and IntbrmationIPTD Centers. 10

President's Commmittee on I mploment ot People \\ ith
Disabilities. 21

Regional Resource C enters RRC- 18

Resources in Special Education, 10

Rural Institute on Disabilities. 19

Scottish Rite Centers. 15

Shriners I lospital for Crippled Children. 24

Social Securit Administration, 24

Technical Assistance for Parent Programs ( TAPP) Project, 11

Iransition Research Institute. 22

l'nkersit Affiliated Programs. 24

Vmational Rehabilitation ( l'R I agencies. 22

/ern to Three National Center for Clinical Infant Programs. 16

27 .



News Digest is published three times each year. Individual subscriptions in the United States are
free. In addition. NICHCY disseminates other materials and can respond to individual requests. Single
copies of NICHCY materials and information services are provided free of charge. For further informa-
tion and assistance, or to receive a .VICHCY Publications List. contact NICHCY, P.O. Box 1492, Wash-
ington. DC 20013, or call 1-800-999-5599 (Voice/TT. toll-free, except in the DC Area); (703) 893-6061
(in the DC Area).

N1CHCY thanks our Project Officer. Dr. Sara Conlon. at the Office of Special Education Programs/
l'.S. Department of Education, for her time in reading and reviewing this document. NICHCY also tha6k
all the helpful individuals who provided and verified the intbrmation about the various organizations men-
tioned in this directory. Finally, the Editor would like to thank Kelley O'Bryan, Information Specialist at
NICHCY, for her thoroughness and dedication in obtaining much of this information.

PROJECT STAFF

Project Director Susan Elting

Editor Lisa Kupper

This document was developed by Interstate Research Associates, Inc., pursuant to Cooperative Agreement #H030A00002
with the Office of Special Education Programs of the United States Department of Education. The contents of this document

do not necessarily refl,x.t the views or policies of the Department of Education, nor does mention of trade names, commercial

products, or organizations imply endorsement by the U.S. Government.
This information is in the public domain unless otherwise indicated. Readers are encouraged to copy and share it, but

please credit the National Information Center for Children and Youth with Disabilities. Your comments and suggestions for

News Digest are welcomed. Please share your ideas and feedback with our staff by writing to the Editor.

I M PORTANT: I f this newsletter is no Ionizer beint ,. read at this address or if more than one copy is heina delivered, please let

us know h% eallinu I -800-999-5599. Please do not return unwanted newsletters-share them with others.

Interstate Research Associates

NICHCY
Post Office Box 1492
Washington. DC 20013-1492
Address Correction Requested

91854
Council For Execptional Children (CEC
1920 Association Dr
Reston, VA 22091-1589

Nonprofit Org.
U.S. Postage

PAID
McLean, VA

Permit No. 718


